
TO:  Cannon Falls City Council  

FROM: Zach Logelin, License and Permit Technician 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit-Cannon Falls Mall Inc. 

DATE: January 21st, 2025 

 

BACKGROUND: 

Ed Rymer, on behalf of Midwest Building and Equipment, is applying for a Conditional Use 

Permit for outdoor sales at the Cannon Falls Mall. Midwest Building and Equipment sells a wide 

variety of high-quality storage sheds.  

 

The Cannon Falls Mall is located within the B-2(General/Highway business) zone. Midwest 

building is looking to store the sheds outdoors to display and sell to customers. In the B-2 zone, 

outdoor sales lots require a Conditional Use Permit (see exhibit 2). Midwest Building and 

Equipment is currently operating in Hampton, and has operated in Cannon Falls in the past.  

 

Planning Commission voted to recommend approval at their January 13th meeting.  

  

City Code 152.070: 

The purpose of a conditional use permit is to provide the city with a reasonable degree of 

discretion in determining the suitability of certain designated uses upon the general welfare, 

public health and safety. In making this determination, whether or not the conditional use is to be 

allowed, the city may consider the nature of the adjoining land or buildings, the effect upon 

traffic into and from the premises or on any adjoining streets, and all other or further factors as 

the city shall deem a prerequisite of consideration in determining the effect of the use on the 

general welfare, public health and safety. 

 

City Code 152.072: 

   The Planning Commission shall consider possible effects of the proposed conditional use. Its 

judgment shall be based upon, but not limited to, the following factors: 

   (A)   The proposed action has been considered in relation to the specific policies and 

provisions of and has been found to be consistent with the official City Comprehensive Plan; 

   (B)   The proposed use is or will be compatible with present and future land uses of the area; 

   (C)   The proposed use conforms with all performance standards contained in this code; 

   (D)   The proposed use can be accommodated with existing public services and will not 

overburden the city's service capacity; and 

   (E)   Traffic generation by the proposed use is within capabilities of streets serving the 

property. 

The following are attached to further describe the proposal:  

 

1. Aerial Map of Proposed Sales Lot 



2. B-2 City Code 152.648, Conditional Uses in the B-2 Zone  

3. Resolution 2800 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: 

Please review the proposed Conditional Use Permit for an outdoor sales lot at the Cannon Falls 

Mall (PID 52.719.3000) and if you see fit, please make a motion to approve Resolution 2800 to 

allow an outdoor sales lot for Midwest Building and Equipment at the Cannon Falls Mall.  

 

 





















CITY OF CANNON FALLS 

GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2800 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR AN OUTDOOR 

SALES LOT AT THE CANNON FALLS MALL 

 

WHEREAS, Ed Rymer (“Applicant”) owner of the Cannon Falls Mall, has applied for a 

Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) on behalf of Midwest Building and Equipment tied to the 

property located in the City of Cannon Falls and legally described on the attached Exhibit A (the 

“Property”);  

 

WHEREAS, City staff studied the matter, made a report, and provided other information 

to the Planning Commission and City Council;  

 

WHEREAS, on January 13th 2025, the Planning Commission of the City of Cannon Falls 

held a public hearing and considered the Applicant’s application for a CUP, recommending 

approval.  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls has considered the Planning 

Commission’s recommendation at its January 21st, 2025, City Council meeting. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls makes the following: 

 

FINDINGS 

 

1. The Applicant is requesting a CUP for the purpose of utilizing the southern portion 

of the Cannon Falls mall for an outdoor sales lot (the “Proposed Use”). The Applicant states that 

the outdoor sales lot will be used to sell sheds.  

 

2. The Property is currently zoned B-2, General Business.  

 

3.   City Code section 152.648(I) allows outdoor sales lots in the B-2 zone subject to 

the following conditions. 

 

 (I)   Outdoor sales lots (not outdoor storage) provided that: 

      (1)   Outside sales areas are fenced or screened from view of neighboring residential uses or 

an abutting residential district in compliance with § 152.279 of this chapter; 

      (2)   Outside sales or rental are associated with a principal building of at least 1,000 square 

feet of floor area; 

      (3)   Outdoor sales area shall be set at least five feet back from all property lines and at least 

15 feet back from any street surface; 

      (4)   The entire sales lot and off-street parking area is paved; 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cannonfalls/latest/cannonfalls_mn/0-0-0-7607#JD_152.279


      (5)   A perimeter curb is provided around the sales/parking lot; 

      (6)   All lighting shall be hooded and so directed that the light source is not visible from the 

public right-of-way or from an abutting residence and shall be in compliance with § 152.187 of 

this chapter; and 

      (7)   Materials for sale shall be displayed in an orderly manner and shall not constitute junk, 

as defined by this chapter. 

4. Minn. Stat. § 462.357 grants to the City, for the purpose of promoting the public 

health, safety, morals and general welfare, the authority to regulate use of land within the City 

through zoning regulations.  

 

 5. The time limit for a decision on the Applicant’s application will not expire until 

March 23, 2025. 

 

 6. City Code § 152.070 states: 

 

The purpose of a conditional use permit is to provide the city with a reasonable 

degree of discretion in determining the suitability of certain designated uses upon the 

general welfare, public health and safety. In making this determination, whether or not the 

conditional use is to be allowed, the city may consider the nature of the adjoining land or 

buildings, the effect upon traffic into and from the premises or on any adjoining streets, 

and all other or further factors as the city shall deem a prerequisite of consideration in 

determining the effect of the use on the general welfare, public health and safety. 

 

 7. City Code § 152.072 states, in relevant part: 

 

The Planning Commission shall consider possible effects of the proposed 

conditional use. Its judgment shall be based upon, but not limited to, the following factors: 

 

   (A)   The proposed action has been considered in relation to the specific policies and 

provisions of and has been found to be consistent with the official City Comprehensive 

Plan; 

 

   (B)   The proposed use is or will be compatible with present and future land uses of the 

area; 

 

   (C)   The proposed use conforms with all performance standards contained in this code; 

 

   (D)   The proposed use can be accommodated with existing public services and will not 

overburden the city's service capacity; and 

 

   (E)   Traffic generation by the proposed use is within capabilities of streets serving the 

property. 

 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cannonfalls/latest/cannonfalls_mn/0-0-0-7021#JD_152.187


8. The Applicant is proposing an outdoor sales lot located on PID 52.719.3000. City 

code section 152.648(I) allows for an outdoor sales lot via a Conditional Use Permit.  The sales 

lot would be located on blacktop on the southern portion of the mall property. The City Council 

of Cannon Falls finds the proposed use is compatible with the land use of the area, will not 

overburden existing public services, and conforms to the performance standards of the City Code. 

 

DECISION 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls 

and based upon the information received and the above Findings: 

 

1. The City Council of the City of Cannon Falls does hereby approve the requested 

CUP. 

 

ADOPTED by the City of Cannon Falls this 21st day of January, 2025 

 

____________________________________ 

       Matt Montgomery, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST:_______________________________ 

     Jon Radermacher, City Administrator 

 

  



EXHIBIT A 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

 
DOC#390246 PT OF LOTS 1,2,5 & 6 IN NW1/4 SEC 19-112-17 BEG 8 90FT S OF N LINE LOT 1 AT CL HWY 52, 

W200FT, N00°11'13"E 30F T, N89°26'21"W 837.12FT TO E R/W NEW HWY 52, SLY ALG ELY R/W 

 

 

 

 

 

 


